

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC03-1327

SANDRA MALU,

Petitioner,

v.

SECURITY NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM
THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

BARRANCO, KIRCHER & VOGELSANG, P.A.
150 West Flagler Street
Museum Tower, Suite 1400
Miami, Florida 33130

Attorneys for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
I. FACTS RELATING TO THE FOURTH DISTRICT’S DECISION	1
II. FACTS RELATING TO TRIAL COURT PROCEEDINGS	2
A. Plaintiff Malu sues Security National based on the company’s mileage reimbursement rate	2
B. Security National moves to dismiss Malu’s complaint on several grounds, including failure to state a cause of action	5
C. The trial court grants Security National’s motion to dismiss on multiple grounds	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	13
ISSUE I WHETHER THE FOURTH DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL CORRECTLY CONCLUDED THAT THE PIP STATUTE DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR THE REIMBURSEMENT OF TRANSPORTATION COSTS SUCH AS MILEAGE	14
A. The PIP statute limits reimbursable transportation costs to medically necessary ambulance services	14
B. This Court’s decision in <i>Mobley</i> is not applicable to the PIP statute ..	18
C. Legislative inaction is irrelevant where the statute at issue is clear on its face	21

ISSUE II WHETHER THE FOURTH DISTRICT PROPERLY APPLIED THE
TIPSY COACHMAN RULE IN REACHING ITS DECISION 23

ISSUE III WHETHER THE PADILLA DECISION RESOLVED THE ISSUE OF
PRIMARY JURISDICTION 26

ISSUE IV WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY EXERCISED ITS
DISCRETION IN DENYING CLASS CERTIFICATION 27

CONCLUSION 31

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 32

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Acosta v. Richter</i> , 671 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>Ammons v. American Family Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 897 P. 2d 860 (Co.App. 1995)	28, 29
<i>Byrd v. Richardson-Greenshields Securities, Inc.</i> , 552 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1989)	21
<i>Capers v. State</i> , 678 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1996)	22
<i>Dade County School Board v. Radio Station WQBA</i> , 731 So. 2d 638 (Fla. 1999)	24
<i>Fitzgerald v. South Florida Hospital District</i> , 840 So. 2d 460 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	13
<i>Frederick Electronics v. Pettijohn</i> , 619 So. 2d 14 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1993)	21
<i>Grenitz v. Tomlian</i> , 2003 WL 21290887 (Fla. June 5, 2003)	16
<i>Hunter v. Allstate Insurance Company</i> , 498 So. 2d 514 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1986)	1, 4, 7, 9, 16, 25
<i>Harrell v. Hess Oil and Chemical Corp.</i> , 287 So. 2d. 291 (Fla. 1973)	30
<i>Kubber v. Max Davis Associates & Feisco</i> , 603 So. 2d 137 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	21
<i>Malu v. Security National Insurance Co.</i> , 848 So. 2d 373 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2003)	14, 15

<i>Mobley v. Jack & Son Plumbing,</i> 170 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1964)	18, 19, 20, 29
<i>Moonlit Waters Apartments, Inc. v. Cauley,</i> 666 So. 2d 898 (Fla. 1996)	16, 22
<i>Mosher v. Anderson,</i> 817 So. 2d 812 (Fla. 2002)	16
<i>M.W. v. Davis,</i> 756 So. 2d 90 (Fla. 2000)	22
<i>Padilla v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 2003 WL 21697054 (Fla. 3d DCA July 23, 2003)	16, 25
<i>Padilla v. Liberty Mutual Insurance Co.,</i> 832 So. 2d 916 (Fla. 1 st DCA 2002)	27, 30
<i>Racetrac Petroleum, Inc. v. Delco Oil, Inc.,</i> 721 So. 2d 376 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1998)	13
<i>St. Petersburg Bank & Trust Co. v. Hamm,</i> 414 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 1982)	22
<i>Stables v. Rivers,</i> 562 So. 2d 784 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	20
<i>State, Dept. of Revenue v. Morris,</i> 736 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1999)	24
<i>Storz Broadcasting Co. v. Courtney,</i> 178 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 3d DCA 1965)	24
<i>Swanson v. Gulf West International Corp.,</i> 429 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	25
<i>Timothy Bowser Const. Co. v. Kowalski,</i> 605 So. 2d 885 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1992)	21

University of Florida, Bd. Of Trustees v. Sanal,
837 So. 2d 512 (Fla. 1st DCA 2003) 14

Other Authorities Cited

§627.736(1)(a), Florida Statutes 3, 4, 7, 9, 14, 15, 17

1 H. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions*, § 3-13 at 3-77 (3d ed. 1992) 28

Padovano, P. J., *FLORIDA APPELLATE PRACTICE*, §18.2 (2nd ed.) 25
